
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Date: Friday, 29 January 2021 
 

Time:  10.00 a.m. 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting 
The meeting will be streamed live at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Board for the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
as agreed at the Annual Council Meeting 25 November 2020. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  BOARD MEMBERSHIP 2020/21   
 
To note the membership of the Board for the 2020/21 Municipal Year as 
agreed at the Annual Council Meeting held 25 November 2020.  
 

3 - 4 

4.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 16 October 2020. 
 

5 - 14 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 29 January 2021 
   

 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  REFRESHING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY IN 
THE LIGHT OF:   
 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 
 

15 - 16 

(a)   PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 17 - 20) 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 
 

17 - 20 

(b)   EQUALITIES STRATEGY  (Pages 21 - 56) 
To receive a report from the Director of Public Health. 
 

21 - 56 

(c)   UPDATE ON CCG SYSTEM  (Pages 57 - 126) 
To receive a presentation from the Accountable Officer for Trafford 
CCG. 
 

57 - 126 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
S. Johnston (Vice-Chair), Councillor J. Brophy, Councillor L. Blackburn, Councillor 
J. Harding, Councillor C. Hynes, Councillor J. Slater (Chair), M. Bailey, C. Davidson, 
D. Eaton, H. Fairfield, Dr. M. Jarvis, M. Noble, E. Roaf, M. Roe, R. Spearing, 
A. Worthington, P. Duggan, S. Radcliffe, Rooney, J. Wareing, Hemingway, 
S. Donnellan, D. Evans, M. Hill, M. Pritchard, A. Seabourne, J. McGregor, M. Gallagher 
and Coulton.  
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 21 January 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 29 January 2021 
   

 

 

 
WEBCASTING   This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s or YouTube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg. The whole of the 
meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items.  
  
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the Democratic Services Officer on 
the above contact number or email democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk   
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Terms of Reference  
 
1. To provide strong leadership and direction of the health and wellbeing agenda 

by agreeing priority outcomes for health and wellbeing. 
 
2. To develop a shared understanding of the needs of the local population and 

lead the statutory Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 
3. To seek to meet those needs by producing a Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy for Trafford and ensure that it drives commissioning of relevant 
services. 

  
4. To drive a genuine collaborative approach to commissioning of improved health 

and care services which improve the health and wellbeing of local people and 
reduces health inequalities. 

 
5. To promote joined–up commissioning plans across the NHS, social care and 

public health. 
 
6. To have oversight of local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and local 

authority commissioning plans. 
 
7. To operate as a thematic partnership within the context of the Sustainable 

Community Strategy Trafford 2021 and align its work to the Trafford 
Partnership in that capacity. 

 
8. To improve local democratic accountability and engage with the Health and 

Wellbeing Forum which includes Trafford residents, service providers and other 
key stakeholders to understand health and wellbeing needs in Trafford. 

  
9. To monitor and review the delivery of health and wellbeing improvements and 

outcomes through robust performance monitoring.  
 

Document Pack Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2020/21 
 
Notes on Membership:  
 
(1) The Council Membership is nominated by the Leader of the Council. 
 
(2) The Chair for the Health and Wellbeing Board will rotate on an annual basis 
between Trafford Council and NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
(3) * Denotes that this position must be represented on the HWB as per the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 (Note: at least one Councillor, one member of each relevant 
CCG, a representative of the local Healthwatch organisation plus any other members 
considered appropriate by the Council, must be appointed.) 

 

 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
5 
 

(plus *Corporate Director of Children 
Services, Corporate Director of Adult 

Services, *Director of Public Health and  
16 External Partners)  

 

LABOUR 
GROUP 

CONSERVATIVE  
GROUP 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
GROUP 

GREEN PARTY 
GROUP 

Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
    
Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and 
Equalities 

 

Shadow Executive 
Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and 
Equalities 

Jane Brophy  

Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care 

 

   

Executive Member for 
Children’s Services 

   

    
    

TOTAL  3 1 1 0 
 
  

Document Pack Page 3



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall also comprise of: 
 NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (3 representatives: Chair, Chief Operating Officer 

and Clinical Director/Representative) 

 Chair of Health Watch 

 Third Sector (2 representatives) 

 Independent Chair Local Safeguarding Board 

 Chair of the Safer Trafford Partnership - GMP 

 Chair of the Trafford Sports and Physical Activity Partnership 

 Chief Executive Officers of health care providers (2): (Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust and Greater Manchester West Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust) 

 Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Representative 

 Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partner Representative 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
16 OCTOBER 2020 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Slater (in the Chair). 
Dr. S. Johnston (Vice-Chair), Councillor J. Brophy, Councillor L. Blackburn, D. Eaton, 
H. Fairfield, Councillor J. Holden, Dr. M. Jarvis, M. Noble, E. Roaf, D. Evans and M. 
Pritchard 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Johna Wareing Manchester NHS Foundaton Trust  
Rebecca Horton Mental Health Lead for Traffrod Housing Trust 
Tom Maloney Health & Social Care Programme Director 
Alexander Murray Givernanec Officer 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Harding, Councillor 
C. Hynes, M. Bailey, P. Duggan, S. Radcliffe, Hemingway, M. Hill and 
J. McGregor 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 14 August 2020 be agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No additional declarations were made. 
 

17. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were received. 
 

18. COVID 19 OUTBREAK PLAN  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the COVID 19 figures across Trafford. 
Trafford had high levels of testing and 12.5% of tests were coming back positive. 
Feedback received showed that the majority of people who were receiving tests 
said that they had symptoms. All of Trafford’s figures were well above the England 
average but the positive aspect was that there were low rates among school aged 
children. The highest rates of infection were amongst 18 and 19 year olds and the 
most worrying aspect was that there had been a rise in cases among the over 60 
population, who were of the highest risk from COVID 19. The second highest rates 
of infection were among 45 – 64 population and then the 34 – 44 population. 
Spread among these ages groups was concerning as they were more likely to 
come into contact with the older population. 
 

Document Pack Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board  
16 October 2020 

 

 

 
2 

Although many cases had been linked to schools it was believed that these were 
due to community transmissions and it appeared as though there was very little 
spread within schools.  There had been some outbreaks in care homes but it 
appeared that the measures taken to protect care home residents were working 
could change.  The main message was the importance of self-isolation if you have 
been contact with someone who had COVID 19.  
 
The public health team had divided their work int
[...]
 to meet friends and family as long as they arrange to do so 
safely. 
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Services then gave an overview of the Winter 
Plan which had been circulated with the Agenda. This year’s Winter Plan was 
longer than in previous years as it covered the NHS Wave Three Guidance in 
addition to the Adult Social Care Winter Plan and both parts needed to be 
completed for submission by the 31st October. The plan covered a number of core 
issues including the flue, increased admissions, falls, and respiratory problems.  
 
The Outbreak Management Plan covered Trafford’s response to the second wave 
of COVID 19.  Modelling had been completed utilising data on activity since the 
first outbreak to identify the likely impact of the second wave. There was a single 
plan for Trafford bringing all aspects of Health and Social Care together. The plan 

Document Pack Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board  
16 October 2020 

 

 

 
3 

detailed the pathways that had been refreshed from the lessons learned over the 
course of the pandemic. The pathways covered discharges from hospital, 
respiratory support, support into homes, support into care homes, end of life 
support, and the long term impacts of COVID 19.  The recovery and reform group 
were tracking the work and all partners across the health and care sectors were 
involved in bringing the plan to fruition. The operating model for the system was in 
place and had been enhanced in line with the most recent guidance. The Hospital 
discharge guidance was still in operation which required patients be discharged 
within three hours of becoming fit to leave and to be tested prior to discharge to a 
care home. The Urgent Care Control room tracked all patients who were 
discharged and ensured that follow up support was put in place.   
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Services informed the Board that a different 
pattern was emerging in the second wave. In the first wave the majority of those 
who were admi
[...]
eak plan be noted. 

 
19. LOCAL CARE ALLIANCE: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE RECOVERY AND 

REFORM  
 
The Corporate Director of Adult Services went through the presentation which had 
been circulated with the agenda and covered Items 8a, 8b, 8c, and item 11. The 
programme for recovery and reform for health and social care services was up 
and running and aligned with the Trafford Locality Plan. The programme was split 
into four key projects. The first was living well in my community which had been 
developed and delivered well with the voluntary sector throughout the pandemic. 
The key work streams were the development of place based working, the creation 
of a partnership wide information and advice offer, the reduction of inequalities, 
and to create a strong sustainable voluntary sector in Trafford. The Board were 
shown a set of actions which were to be completed as part of the project by the 
end of December 2020.  
 
The Health & Social Care Programme Director informed the Board that there were 
four Strategic Design Groups, one for each of the four key projects.  There were 
around eighteen different partners involved within the Living Well in My 
Community Strategic Design Group. A partnership approach was being to the 
creation of the priorities for each group with co-production being utilised where 
possible. The presentation showed the defined set of priorities for each of the 
strategic design groups, the joint chairs of the groups, and a roadmap for the next 
twelve weeks of work. The Health & Social Care Programme Director explained 

Document Pack Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Board  
16 October 2020 

 

 

 
5 

that the programme took a whole system approach with the wider determinants of 
health, sustainability, and prevention all being consider by the Strategic Design 
Groups. The Corporate Director of Adults Services added that there was a very 
detailed Communications and Engagement Strategy that had been developed to 
support this programme of w
[...]
s’ week and that while 
COVID had disrupted the preparations a wide range of resources were available 
for everyone including professionals, members of the public, and politicians. The 
Chair asked that the Health & Social Care Programme Director share that 
information on the NHS and Care Facebook page.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  

Document Pack Page 10

https://www.facebook.com/NHSandCareinTrafford/


Health and Wellbeing Board  
16 October 2020 

 

 

 
7 

1) That the Recovery and Reform: Strategic Design Group Highlight 

Report be noted. 

2) That the Measurement Framework be noted 

3) That the Communications and Engagement Strategy Report be 

noted. 

4) That the overview of the #Future Trafford Campaign be noted. 

5) That the Measurement Framework is to come to the Board before 

the end of the year. 

6) That the presentation on the eight sources of learning from the 

COVID 19 period be circulated to Board Members. 

7) That the glossary of acronyms be shared with Board Members 

once completed. 

8) That the Health & Social Care Programme Director share that 

information of safeguarding adults’ week on the NHS and Care 

Facebook page.   

 
20. CDOP REPORT  

 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report and explained that the Child 
Death Overview Panel (CDOP) reviewed the death of any child or young person 
between birth and eighteen years old. CDOPs had been in place for the last 
decade and a wealth of data had been gathered during that time. The aim was to 
capture any learning that could be taken from a child’s death to improve practice, 
to identify any patterns, and to identify preventative measures.  With terminal 
illnesses the information is not about preventing death but to improve how 
services support children and their families. The report requested that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board support a change in Trafford’s approach to managing the 
recording and sharing of the information available to the CDOP.  The changes 
included the appointment of an Independent Chair for the Panel and to set up the 
ECDOP System.  
 
Following the introduction the Chair of the Trafford Strategic Safeguarding 
Partnership asked whether she would be able to meet and discuss the changes 
with the Director of Public Health to ensure that they aligned with the work of the 
Trafford Strategic Safeguarding Board. The Director of Public Health responded 
that she would be happy to meet after the meeting and assured the Chair of the 
Trafford Strategic Safeguarding Partnership that the new arrangements would 
improve the relationship between the Partnership and the Panel.  
 
The Changes were then moved by the Chair and agreed by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the changes listed within the report be agreed by the Board. 

3) That the Chair of the Trafford Strategic Safeguarding Partnership 

and the Director of Public Health are to meet to discuss the 

Document Pack Page 11



Health and Wellbeing Board  
16 October 2020 

 

 

 
8 

changes to the CDOP and how it linked to the Trafford Strategic 

Safeguarding Partnership. 

 
21. UPDATE ON THE STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES AND CURRENT OUTCOMES 

FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the presentation which had been 
circulated with the agenda. During the pandemic the main focus of the Board had 
been on tackling the issues created by COVID 19 but now was the time to begin to 
look at the recovery following the pandemic and what the Board’s priorities would 
be. Prior to the pandemic the Board had been focused on reducing inequalities in 
healthy life expectancy across the borough and the presentation provided the 
latest data available. The Director of Public Health then introduced the Public 
Health Intelligence Analyst who had been working on Trafford’s data sets.  
 
The Public Health Intelligence Analyst then went through the slides. The Healthy 
life expectancy was increasing for both men and women 
[...]
h strategy.  
 
The Chair of the Trafford Strategic Safeguarding Board then asked about the 
statistics on mental health, what was considered as serious mental health issues, 
and how was Trafford looking to support those people. The Director of Public 
Health Confirmed that serious was defined as severe and enduring and that was 
where the differences in education, employment, and life expectancy were being 
seen. It was an ambition of the Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce the impact 
of having a severe mental illness and while it was hoped that Trafford could 
reduce the prevalence of severe mental health conditions the data showed that 
the prevalence was increasing.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted.  

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am 

Document Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Document Pack Page 14



Trafford Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-29 
 

The Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board exists to improve 
population health outcomes.  It does this through strategy 
development,  improving partnership working,  and  using our 
knowledge of local needs from our Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment to improve our services. In Trafford we are 
focussing on using the HWBB to increase the number of years 
people spend in good health.  This is measured by Healthy life 
expectancy (HLE). This is a good pointer to the population’s 
general health and gives an idea of the population’s need for 
health and social care services. The variation across the 
borough for this indicator is greater than for life expectancy, 
and in general communities in the north of the borough fare 
much worse than those in the south, putting additional 
burdens on these communities.  
In Trafford we have a 16 year inequality or difference gap 
between our most affluent and most deprived communities1. 
To improve HLE, we are focussing on preventing poor health 
and on promoting wellbeing, as this will reduce health and 
social
[...]
 
improved 

urban design, 
increasing 

activity in daily 
life, through 
active travel 

and promotion 
of sporting and 

leisure 
activities. 

To understand the 
underlying causes 
of poverty in the 
borough, and to 

take steps to reduce 
poverty and its 
impact on our 

residents 

How will we know we have made a difference?  
Multiagency Boards will oversee each life course area, and have partnership action plans, focusing on the priority areas.  We have 
produced a performance dashboard for our key indicators so that we measure our progress, monitoring improvements in Healthy 
Life Expectancy overall (from a baseline of 2013-15) but also the Slope Index of Inequality (SII) in healthy life expectancy (from a 
baseline of 2009-13) which is a measure of inequality or how much healthy life expectancy in Trafford varies with deprivation.   
 
We will only achieve the desired outcomes by working with our population and with partners in Trafford and across Greater 
Manchester and measuring the difference we make.  Members of the Board are responsible for ensuring that actions and 
approaches agreed by the Board are delivered in their own organisations. 
 

Lead:  
Eleanor Roaf, Director of Public Health (Interim) 

Cllr Jane Slater, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

H
o

w
? 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

 

 

Cllr. Catherine Hynes Cllr. Jane Slater Cllr. Joanne Harding 

 

Through targeted 
support (especially in 

our most deprived 
communities) and by 

reducing the social 
acceptability of 

smoking, including the 
promotion of smoke 

free spaces to protect 
children’s health. 

6. Reduce the impact of climate 
change 

7. Healthy Weight 

To work together 
to mitigate the 
risks from our 

changing climate, 
and to embed the 
organisational and 
individual actions 

required to 
reduce Trafford’s 
carbon footprint, 

in line with the 
GM target 

To increase the 
number of people 

in Trafford who 
are at a h
[...]
or 

systems to shape their membership to suit the needs of their populations. 

The power of individual organisational veto would be removed. The ICS 

Chief Executive would be a full-time Accounting Officer role, which would 

help strengthen lines of accountability and be a key leadership role in 

ensuring the system delivers. 

 
3.20. The ICS’s primary duty would be to secure the effective provision of health 

services to meet the needs of the system population, working in collaboration 

with partner organisations. It would have the flexibility to make arrangements 

with providers through contracts or by delegating responsibility for arranging 

specified services to one or more providers.  
 

3.21. This model would deliver a clearer structure for an ICS and avoids the risk of 

complicated workarounds to deliver our vision for ICSs. Although there would 

be a representative for primary care on the Board, there would no longer be 

a conflict of interests with the current GP-led CCG model (created by the 

2012 Act) and it could be possible to allocate combined population-level 

primary care, community health services and specialised services population 

budgets to the ICS. 

 
3.22. Many commissioning functions for which NHSE is currently responsible 

could, for the most part, be transferred or delegated to the ICS body, but with 

the ability to form joint committees as proposed through our original 

recommendations, with NHSE, if and where appropriate. 

Document Pack Page 117



 

31  |  Legislative proposals 
 

3.23. Through greater provider involvement, it could also reduce some of the 

transactional burdens of the current contracting processes. There would be 

powers for the ICS to delegate responsibility for arranging some services to 

providers, to create much greater scope for provider collaboration to use 

whole-population budgets to drive care pathway transformation.   
 

 

Our approach 
 

3.24. Either model would be sufficiently 
[...]
NHS England and NHS Improvement 2020 
 

Document Pack Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	3 BOARD MEMBERSHIP 2020/21
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 REFRESHING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY IN THE LIGHT OF:
	7a PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	7b EQUALITIES STRATEGY
	7c UPDATE ON CCG SYSTEM
	integrating-care-next-steps-to-building-strong-and-effective-integrated-care-systems




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

29 JANUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Slater (in the Chair). 

Dr S. Johnston (Vice-Chair), Councillor J. Brophy, Councillor L. Blackburn, D. Eaton, 
H. Fairfield, M. Noble, E. Roaf, D. Evans, M. Pritchard, Councillor J. Holden, 
A. Seabourne, M. Gallagher and J. Coulton. 

 
 

In attendance 
 
Helen Gollins Consultant in Public Health 

Jean Rose Vice Chair Healthwatch Trafford 
Ben Thomas Trafford Housing Trust 

Dr Beenish Haniff Senior Public Health Intelligence Manager 
Superintendent Shan Nasim GMP 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Harding, Councillor 
C. Hynes, Dr M. Jarvis, S. Radcliffe, M. Bailey, C. Hemingway, M. Hill and 

J. McGregor 
 

1. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 

 
2. BOARD MEMBERSHIP 2020/21  

 
RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee be noted. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2020 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were received.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made. 

 
6. REFRESHING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY IN THE 

LIGHT OF:  

 
The Director of Public Health gave a brief introduction to this item and overview of 

the one page document that had been circulated. The Health and Wellbeing 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
29 January 2021 

 
 

 
2 

Strategy had been refreshed in 2019 and had continued to focus upon addressing 

inequalities in healthy life expectancy within the borough. Covid 19 had reaffirmed 
the thinking and approach that had been taken within the strategy. During the 
pandemic Trafford had seen that inequalities and underlying health conditions 

were key factors in how people were affected by the virus, as those in areas with 
greater health inequalities and with pre-existing conditions suffered the most. The 

Director of Public Health stated that the Health and Wellbeing Board needed to 
utilise the learning and energy gained throughout the pandemic to continue to 
address health inequalities within the borough.  

 
The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford welcomed the seriousness with which the 

Director of Public Health spoke about mental health and the associated health 
inequalities. There were a number of developments upcoming around mental 
health including the launch of the Mental Health Strategy and the Chair of 

Healthwatch Trafford offered to share the information they had on those 
developments.  

 
Councillor Brophy noted the director of public health said in her summary that the 
inequalities of people with Mental Health Problems were worse in Trafford 

compared to other GM authorities and asked why this was the case. The Director 
of Public Health responded that it was a combination of factors and it was key to 

engage with people who suffered from mental health problems and to help them 
access preventative services.  
 

RESOLVED: That the document be noted. 
 
(a) PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Director of Public Health provided a brief overview of the report. The annual 

report focused upon Covid 19 and what had been learned from the pandemic. The 
area most relevant for the Board was the section on those worst affected by the 

virus.  The Director of Public Health went through the different populations who 
had been affected the most by Covid 19. Those population included; the elderly, 
men, the BAME community, communities with the highest levels of deprivation, 

overweight and obese people, and people who suffered from underlying 
conditions.  

 
Mental health had also been identified as a key factor and was covered within a 
large section of the report. Another section was dedicated to the impact of the 

pandemic upon the lives of children and young people. The final section was titled 
“building back better” and looked at actions that could be taken to tackle the 

issues highlighted by Covid.  
 
Following the overview the Director of Public Health asked Board Members to 

provide feedback or ask questions.  
 

Dorothy Evans noted the health inequalities within deprived areas, especially in 
relation to the caring support families provided for their loved ones. Dorothy asked 
how the Board could recognise and support the caring work that those people 

were doing.  The Director of Public Health responded that there was support 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
29 January 2021 

 
 

 
3 

available for carers and it was important to increase the level of identification of 

carers and engagement with them. The Chair added that the Carers’ Partnership 
Board had been launched earlier in the week and already a number of issues had 
been identified which would be brought back to the Board. The Director of Adults 

Services added that carers were the extended health and social care workforce 
who enabled people to remain in their own homes and the support of carers was 

one of their top priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
(b) EQUALITIES STRATEGY  

 
The Chair introduced the strategy and thanked the officers within the Council and 
CCG for all their work in developing the strategy. While the strategy was a good 

starting point it was to be built upon over the next few years with the aim to see 
real improvements delivered. Covid had highlighted large inequalities within 

Trafford and the strategy was focused on delivering much fairer ways of working 
and ensuring nobody was left behind. The strategy covered all protected 
characteristics as well as wider groups such as carers, ex-armed forces 

personnel, and long term unemployed. The Chair explained how her own personal 
experiences had created a drive to champion equality and to make sure that the 

strategy delivered real change between now and the time it would be refreshed.  
 
The Super Intendent from Grater Manchester Police (GMP) commented that the 

strategy addressed a number of concerns relating to the impacts of the pandemic 
including domestic abuse and mental health and GMP were in full support of the 

strategy.  
 
The Corporate Director of Adults Services found it very helpful to know the level of 

support from the Board for including the additional aspects of risk and required 
improvements within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The next steps for the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy were; to update the strategy, to map the work 
underway, and to identify any gaps in the work being done so the Board could be 
clear on how those gaps were to be addressed and who would address them. 

That would then enable the Board to hold an overview of the required 
improvements, set out trajectories for those improvements, and for the impact and 

deliverables to be tracked by the relevant sub Boards.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Strategy be noted and supported by the Board.  

 
(c) UPDATE ON CCG SYSTEM  

 
The Accountable Officer for Trafford CGG gave an overview of the document 
circulated with the agenda. A national engagement exercise had been conducted 

prior to Christmas 2020 asking for proposals on how the NHS would operate going 
forward. Trafford CCG had responded that they were happy with the direction of 

travel and the move towards more local delivery of health services and the 
increased integration of health and social care services. The paper set out the 
work that was ongoing in five key areas which were; the System Board (which was 

the overarching partnership Board that would hold it all together), Trafford Local 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
29 January 2021 

 
 

 
4 

Care Organisation, provider collaborative partnerships, Clinical and Professional 

leadership in Trafford, and the transition work to deliver the change.  
 
All of the changes were subject to agreement by parliament and following their 

assent would mean that from April 2022 there would no longer be a Trafford 
Clinical Commissioning Group and those functions would be delivered by health 

and social care organisations working together.  
 
The Vice Chair provided an additional update on the clinical and professional 

leadership. Work was ongoing to bring colleagues from across the primary care 
services including GPs, dentists, nursing, and social care together to discuss how 

services should be delivered going forward. This work had been delayed by the 
roll out of the mass vaccination programme but would be focused upon building a 
fairer system that addressed the inequalities in the area.  

 
Diane Eaton stressed the importance of the roll of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

in setting the strategy across Trafford.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy would 
be refreshed in light of the reports presented at the meeting and other key 
documents such as the Poverty Strategy. The second phase would be identifying 

where each piece of work fitted into the structural systems to give the Board 
oversight as to who was doing what and when they could expect to see outputs. 

The Board would then receive higher level performance data which showed 
whether an impact was being made on the priorities within the strategy.  
 

Councillor Brophy asked whether there was a strategy in development to address 
chronic fatigue in light of the increase in sufferers due to long Covid. The Vice 

Chair responded that work around the effects of long Covid were ongoing between 
Manchester and Trafford but it was an issue that would work better at a GM level, 
due to the range of services involved. Work was beginning at the GM level, but it 

was in its infancy.  The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford added that Healthwatch had 
completed a large piece of work on chronic fatigue syndrome which received over 

a thousand responses from sufferers and contained a number of 
recommendations for how to move forward.  Healthwatch were also doing a piece 
of work on health inequalities and the outcome of that work would be available in 

the coming weeks.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.15 am 


